Unofficial Copy C2 1996 Regular Session 6lr2343

CF 6lr2241

By: Senator Blount (Chairman, Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee)

Introduced and read first time: January 29, 1996 Assigned to: Economic and Environmental Affairs

A BILL ENTITLED

•	4 3 T	1 000	
	AN	A(T	concerning

2 State Board of Barbers - Sunset Extension

- 3 FOR the purpose of extending the termination date for the provisions oflaw relating to
- 4 barbers and the State Board of Barbers; providing that, by a certaindate, the
- 5 Department of Fiscal Services shall complete a certain evaluation of the State
- 6 Board of Barbers and the regulations that relate to the State Board of Barbers; and
- 7 generally relating to the State Board of Barbers.
- 8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 9 Article Business Occupations and Professions
- 10 Section 4-702
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (1995 Replacement Volume and 1995 Supplement)
- 13 BY adding to
- 14 Article State Government
- 15 Section 8-403(1)
- 16 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 17 (1995 Replacement Volume)
- 18 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 19 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

20 Article - Business Occupations and Professions

- 21 4-702.
- 22 Subject to the evaluation and reestablishment provisions of the Maryland Program
- 23 Evaluation Act, this title and all regulations adopted under this titleshall terminate and
- 24 be of no effect after July 1, [1996] 2001.

25 Article - State Government

26 8-403.

- 27 (L) EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (E) OF THIS SECTION,
- 28 ON OR BEFORE JULY 1, 2000, AN EVALUATION SHALL BE MADE OF THE STATE BOARD

2

- $1\,$ OF BARBERS AND THE REGULATIONS THAT RELATE TO THE STATE BOARD OF $2\,$ BARBERS.
- 3 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 4 October 1, 1996.